

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT COURT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CHICAGO HEADLINE CLUB, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	No. 25-cv-12173
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	Hon. Sara L. Ellis,
v.)	District Judge
)	
)	
KRISTI NOEM, Secretary, U.S.)	
Department of Homeland Security, in her)	
official capacity, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Congress Has Conferred Authority on DHS (Including ICE and CBP) to Enforce Federal Immigration Laws and Protect Federal Property	2
II. Violence Against DHS Officers Across the Nation.....	4
III. Legal Authority to Protect Federal Property, Personnel, and Functions	6
IV. Operation Midway Blitz Targets Criminal Illegal Aliens.....	9
V. Threats and Violence Against Federal Personnel and Property at the Broadview Facility	10
VI. Violence and Threats Against Federal Immigration Officers in the Field.....	14
VII. Procedural History	17
LEGAL STANDARD	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on the merits of any of their asserted claims.....	18
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek prospective relief.....	18
B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enjoin the Manner in Which DHS Conducts Immigration Enforcement Operations.	24
C. Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on their First Amendment free-speech claims.....	25
1. Plaintiffs fail to establish that Defendants have burdened free-speech rights.....	26
2. Plaintiffs are not engaging in First-Amendment-protected activity when they intermingle themselves with rioters, obstructors, and other lawless actors.....	26
a. Plaintiffs are not engaging in First-Amendment-protected activity when they intermingle themselves with rioters, obstructors, and other lawless actors.. ..	26
b. Members of the Press do not have a special right of access to unlawful demonstrations.....	32

c.	Dispersal of unlawful demonstrations was not content-discriminatory	35
d.	Defendants did not retaliate against Plaintiffs or the putative class based on their speech.....	37
3.	Even assuming Plaintiffs' protected speech was burdened, Defendants' actions were still constitutionally permissible.....	41
D.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail on their RFRA or free exercise claims.....	42
1.	Dispersal orders issued for lawful crowd control purposes do not constitute a substantial burden under RFRA.	42
2.	Use of crowd control measures to enforce lawful dispersal orders is the least restrictive means to further a compelling government interest.....	44
E.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed in their Fourth Amendment claims.....	46
1.	Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their false arrest theory.....	46
2.	Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed in their excessive force theory.....	48
II.	Plaintiffs will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of broad preliminary relief	51
III.	The balance of the equities and public interest weigh against an injunction.....	52
IV.	Scope of relief.....	55
V.	The Court should require a bond and stay any injunction	55
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County, Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013)	47, 48, 50
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	31, 32
<i>AP v. Budowich</i> , No. 25-5109, 2025 WL 1649265 (D.C. Cir. June 6, 2025)	36
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)....	2
<i>Associated Press v. Neal</i> , 788 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ind. 2025)....	33
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Barney v. City of Eugene</i> , 20 F. App'x 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)....	52
<i>Blackie's House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981)....	45
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)....	43
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)....	33, 34, 53
<i>Bridges v. Gilbert</i> , 557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)....	46

<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep't,</i> 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016)	41, 45
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	45
<i>Cameron v. Johnson,</i> 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	29
<i>Campbell v. Miller,</i> 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004)	22, 24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26, 31
<i>Capp v. Cnty. of San Diego,</i> 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>City of Houston v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19, 23, 24, 52
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC,</i> 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,</i> 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	23
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Services of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	43, 46
<i>Fiorenzo v. Nolan,</i> 965 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	24
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,</i> 606 U.S. 461, (2025).....	32

<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	25
<i>GEFT Outdoors, LLC v. City of Westfield</i> , 922 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	21
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	27, 48, 50
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26, 53
<i>Great Lakes Higher Edu. Corp. v. Cavazos</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1464 (W.D. Wisc. 1988).....	51
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, (2006).....	38
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	26
<i>Holmes v. Village of Hoffman Estates</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	48
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	6
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 365 v. City of E. Chicago</i> , 56 F.4th 437 (7th Cir. 2022)	51
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	53
<i>John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol'y, Inc. v. Evers</i> , 994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021)	33, 37, 54

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	42, 45
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	43
<i>Los Angeles Press Club v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2658327 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2025)	23
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	43, 44
<i>Manery v. Lee</i> , 124 F.4th 1073 (7th Cir. 2025)	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	52
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	55
<i>Mims v. City of Eugene</i> , 145 F. App'x 194 (9th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	54
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	45
<i>Neita v. City of Chicago</i> , 148 F.4th 916 (7th Cir. 2025)	46
<i>Newsom v. Trump</i> , 141 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2025)	52
<i>Nicodemus v. City of S. Bend, Indiana</i> , 137 F.4th 654 (7th Cir. 2025)	31

<i>Nken v. Holden</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	55
<i>Noem v. Vasquez Perdomo</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2025 WL 2585637 (Sept. 8, 2025).....	4, 19
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	33, 34, 38
<i>Puente v. City of Phoenix</i> , 123 F.4th 1035 (9th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	19, 20, 21, 55
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	29
<i>Sierakowski v. Ryan</i> , 223 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Thayer v. Chiczewski</i> , 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012)	37, 38
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	49
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	21
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025).....	55
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	46
<i>United States v. Betts</i> , 99 F.4th 1048 (7th Cir. 2024)	26
<i>United States v. Bonin</i> , 932 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2019)	41, 45

<i>United States v. Grady,</i> 18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>United States v. Griefen,</i> 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Hays,</i> No. 20-CR-30021, 2021 WL 4130501 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 F.4th 904 (7th Cir. 2024).....	47
<i>United States v. Husband,</i> 226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 62 F.4th 733 (2d Cir. 2023)	54
<i>United States v. Patane,</i> 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	55
<i>United States v. Pugh,</i> 90 F.4th 1318, <i>cert. denied</i> , 145 S. Ct. 236 (2024).....	30
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 148 F.4th 896 (7th Cir. 2025)	30
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Updike v. Multnomah Cnty,</i> 870 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	30
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	30
<i>Walker v. Wexford,</i> No. 3:20-CV-1020-JD-MGG, 2021 WL 810034 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 3, 2021)	41
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	35, 36
<i>Washington Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane,</i> 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whren v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	46

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18, 51, 52
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	29
<i>Woods v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	27
<i>Young v. Lane</i> , 922 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Zellner v. Herrick</i> , 639 F.3d 371 (7th Cir.2011)	38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl.1	6
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202.....	3
6 U.S.C. § 211.....	3
6 U.S.C. § 252.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	3, 25
8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1231	25
18 U.S.C. § 111.....	11, 17, 48, 53
18 U.S.C. § 115.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1361.....	53
19 U.S.C. § 1589a.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	52

40 U.S.C. § 1315.....	4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	42, 44

Executive Materials

E.O. 14159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	4
E.O. 14165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	4
Proclamation 10886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 25, 2025).....	4

Other Authorities

Benny Johnson (@bennyjohnson), X.com (Oct. 3, 2025) at 2:27-50, https://x.com/bennyjohnson/status/1974174065985470970 (last visited Oct. 30, 2025).....	39
Bounties Originating From Mexico Offered to Shoot ICE and CBP Officers in Chicago (October 14, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/10/14/bounties-originating-mexico-offered-shoot-ice-and-cbp-officers-chicago	6
Despite 1,000% Increase in Assaults on ICE Officers, Governor Newsom Signs Unconstitutional Law to Ban Law Enforcement Officer Protections (September 22, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/09/22/despite-1000-increase-assaults-ice-officers-governor-newsom-signs-unconstitutional	5
DHS Condemns Dangerous Doxxing and Escalating Threats Against Federal Law Enforcement Officers (October 9, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/10/09/dhs-condemns-dangerous-doxxing-and-escalating-threats-against-federal-law	6
DHS Issues Statement on Targeted Attack on Dallas ICE Facility (September 24, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/09/24/dhs-issues-statement-targeted-attack-dallas-ice-facility	5
DHS Releases Statement on Violent Rioters Assaulding ICE Officers in Los Angeles, CA and Calls on Democrat Politicians to Tone Down Dangerous Rhetoric About ICE (June 7, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/06/07/dhs-releases-statement-violent-rioters-assaulding-ice-officers-los-angeles-ca-and	5
DHS Statement on Sanctuary Politicians' Obstruction of Law Enforcement and Bomb Threat at 26 Federal Plaza in New York City (September 18, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/09/18/dhs-statement-sanctuary-politicians-obstruction-law-enforcement-and-bomb-threat-26	5
ICE Launches Operation Midway Blitz in Honor of Katie Abraham to Target Criminal Illegal Aliens Terrorizing Americans in Sanctuary Illinois (September 8, 2025),	

https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/09/08/ice-launches-operation-midway-blitz-honor-katie-abraham-target-criminal-illegal	9
ICE Reports Second Death from Dallas Sniper Attack After Detainee Succumbs to Injuries (Oct. 2, 2025), https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/ice-reports-second-death-dallas-sniper-attack-after-detainee-succumbs-injuries	5
Justice Department Publishes List of Sanctuary Jurisdictions (August 5, 2025), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-publishes-list-sanctuary-jurisdictions	9
Law Enforcement Arrests Suspect Who Made Bomb Threat on ICE Dallas Facility (August 26, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/08/26/law-enforcement-arrests-suspect-who-made-bomb-threat-ice-dallas-facility	5
Orin S. Kerr, The Limits of Fourth Amendment Injunctions, 7 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 127 (2009).....	54
Secretary Noem Travels to Chicago as Operation Midway Blitz Reaches More Than 1,000 Illegal Aliens Arrested (October 3, 2025), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/10/03/secretary-noem-travels-chicago-operation-midway-blitz-reaches-more-1000-illegal	9
